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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 76

AN ACT toamend 218.0101 (6), 218.0101 (7), 218.0101 (8), 21840(E) (a)and 218.014 (20) (b); ando create
218.0101(38) and 218.014 (5) (c) of the statuteselating to: wholesale motor vehicle dealers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 218.0101(6) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.0101(6) “Distributor” or“wholesaler’'means a
personftesident or nonresident who in whole or part, sells
or distributes newnotor vehicles to motor vehicle deal
ers,or who maintains distributor representatives.

SecTION 2. 218.0101(7) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.0104(7) “Distributor branch” means a branch
office similarly maintained by a distributer-or-wholesaler
for the same purposes.

SecTion 3. 218.0101(8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.0101(8) “Distributor representative” means a
representativeimilarly employed by a distributaor dis-
tributor branch-or-wholesaler

SecTion 4. 218.0101 (38) of the statutes is created to
read:

218.0101(38) (a) “Wholesaler” or “wholesale
dealer’ means a person, other than a licensextor
vehicledealer or licensed motor vehicle auction dealer
who does any of the following:

1. Sells more than 5 used moteehicles in any
12-monthperiod to one or more motor vehicle dealers,
motorvehicle auction dealers, or salvage dealers.

2. Except as provided in pafb), purchasesised
motorvehicles from a motor vehicle dealer or amator
vehicleauction for the purpose of selling the vehicles to
amotor vehicle dealemotor vehicleauction, or whole
saler.

3. Except as provided in pafb), purchasesised
motorvehicles on behalf of a motor vehicle dealer

(b) A person is not a wholesaler or a wholesale dealer
if the person iemployed by and receives compensation
from only one motor vehicle dealer for services relating
to the sale or purchase of motor vehicles and the person
conductsall financial transactions involving the sale or
purchaseof motor vehicles in the name of the motor
vehicledealer that employs him or hender the supervi
sion of the motor vehicle dealer that employs him or her
andusing the motor vehicle dealsrfunds or financial
accounts.

SecTioN 5. 218.0114 (5) (a) of the statutes
amendedo read:

218.01145) (a) A motor vehicle dealer or an appli
cant for a motor vehicle dealkzenseshall provide and
maintainin force a bond or irrevocable lettrcredit of
not lessthan-$25,00850,0000r, if the dealer or applicant
sellsor proposes to sell motorcycles and not other types
of motorvehicles, a bond or irrevocable letter of credit of
notless than $5,000. The bond or letter of credit &eall
executed in the name thfedepartment of transportation
for the benefit of any person who sustains a loss because
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of an act of a motor vehicle dealer that constitutes additionalbond in the form, amount amdth the sureties
groundsfor the suspensioor revocation of a license it approves, buhot less than $5,000, nor more than

underss. 218.0101 to 218.0163. . $100,000, conditionedipon the applicant or licensee
SecTion 6. 218.0114(5) (c) of the statutes is created  complyingwith the statutes applicable to the licensee and
to read: asindemnity for any loss sustained by any person by rea

218.0114%) (c) A wholesaler or a wholesale dealer gonof any acts of the licensee constituting grounds for
or an applicant for a wholesaler or wholesale dealer suspensionor revocation of the license under ss.

licenseshall provide and maintain in force a bond orirre 218.0101to 218.0163. The bonds shall be executed in
vocableletter of predlt ohot less than $25,000. The bond the name of the department of transportafirthe bene
or letter ofcredit shall be executed in the name of the _. ; . :

fit of any aggrieved-partieperson whaustains a loss

departmenbof transportation for the benedit any person . .
who sustains a loss because of an act or omission by th%)ecause)f an act' of the I|cense§ that co_nstltutes “T"““ds
or the suspension or revocation of his or her license

wholesaleor wholesale dealer
SecTion 7. 218.01L4 (20) (b) of the statutes is underss. 218.0101 to 218.0163%cept that thaggregate

amendedo read: liability of the surety to albggrieved-partiepersons

218.011420) (b) If the licensor has reasonable cause shall,in no event, exceed the amount of the bond. The
to doubt the financial responsibility dfie applicant or ~ bondingrequirements in this paragraph shall not apply to
licensee or the compliance by the applicanicensee =~ manufacturersfiactory branches, and their agents and is
with ss. 218.0101 to 218.0163, the licensor mejuire in addition to the bond or letter of credit required of a
the applicant or licensee to furnish and maintainam motorvehicle dealer under sub. (5) (a).




